CITY OF KIRKLAND

GOAT HILL DRAINAGE DITCH CONVEYANCE AND CHANNEL STABILIZATION, PHASE 1 CIP No. SDC0900000 Job No. 19-23-PW

ADDENDUM No. 1 to the Plans, Specifications, Proposal and Contract

Issued This Date: Friday, January 26, 2024

Bid Opening Date: Wednesday, January 31, 2024 (unchanged)

Place of Bid Opening: City Hall, Council Chambers

Notice to All Plan Holders:

This Addendum No. 1, containing the revision, addition, deletion, and/or clarification items described herein, is hereby made part of the Plans, Specifications, Proposal and Contract (Contract Documents) for the above-named project. Bidders shall consider the provisions of this Addendum when preparing and submitting their bids and it shall be attached to the Contract Documents.

Contractors shall acknowledge receipt of this Addendum in the place provided on page 7 of the Bid Proposal. Failure to do so may disqualify the Bidder from consideration of its bid.

All other requirements of the Contract Documents remain in effect.

Item 1:

Location: Bid Proposal, Bid Schedule

<u>Description</u>: Lump Sum quantity for bid item A36, *Erosion Control and Water Pollution Prevention* in Schedule A has been corrected (2 changed to 1) and a new lump sum bid item B10, *General Restoration* has been added to Schedule B. A revised Bid Schedule reflecting and highlighting these changes is attached to this Addenda and shall replace all previous versions.

Item 2:

Location: Appendix C

<u>Description</u>: Section 4, *Measurement and Payment* of the Northshore Utility District Engineering Specifications and Special Provisions shall be appended to include the following item description as also shown on the attached replacement page MP10:

General Restoration

The lump sum price bid for General Restoration shall constitute full compensation for all labor, material, tools and equipment necessary and incidental to restore disturbed ground surfaces and existing improvements to their pre-construction condition or better, not including work covered by other bid items. This item shall include, but not be limited to, the following:

- 1. Furnishing and placing of new topsoil, sod, bark, decorative rock or other surface treatment consistent with the adjacent undisturbed ground surface.
- 2. Excavation, grading and preparation of the areas to be restored.
- 3. Removal, storage and replacement of any existing decorative shrubs, hedges or trees.
- 4. Restoration of fences, rockeries, utilities or other structures.
- 5. Protection or replacement of existing culverts and asphalt lined ditches.
- 6. Protection of existing trees and improvements not to be removed.
- 7. Hydroseeding, seeding, mulching, plantings or other erosion control measures as required in rights-of-way, easement, or landscaped areas.
- 8. Asphalt or concrete pavement required beyond the limits allowed for payment described herein.
- 9. Removal and replacement of existing landscaping or irrigation system as required.

Payment shall be based on completion of the restoration satisfactory to the individual property owners or agency having jurisdiction over the affected property.

Sincerely,

Matthew J. Hough,

Project Engineer

CPH Consultants

Rod Steitzer, PE

Capital Projects Manager

City of Kirkland

Bid Schedule (Bid Proposal replacement pages 8 – 10) Attachments:

Appendix C - Section 4, Measurement and Payment page 10 (replacement page MP10)

CITY OF KIRKLAND BID SCHEDULE

Goat Hill Drainage Ditch Conveyance and Channel Stabilization, Phase 1 CIP No. SDC0900000, Project No. 19-23-PW

Note: Unit prices for all items, all extensions, and the total amount of the bid must be shown. All entries must be typed or entered in ink.

| Item No. | Spec. Section | ITEM | QTY. | UNIT | UNIT PRICE | EXTENDED |
|-------------|------------------|--|--------|------|---------------|----------|
| Schedul | e A - Storm [| Orainage, Roadway, Site | | | | |
| A 1 | 1 04 4/1) | Minor Change | 15.000 | CALC | | |
| A1 | 1-04.4(1) | Minor Change | 15,000 | CALC | | |
| A2 | SP 1-05.4 | Roadway Surveying | 1 | LS | | |
| A3 | SP 1-05.18 | Record Drawings (Minimum Bid \$1,000) | 1 | LS | | |
| A4 | 1-07.15 | SPCC Plan | 1 | LS | | |
| A5 | 1-09.7 | Mobilization | 1 | LS | | |
| A6 | SP 1-10 | Project Temporary Traffic Control | 1 | LS | | |
| A7 | SP 2-01 | Clearing and Grubbing | 1 | LS | | |
| A8 | SP 2-02 | Removing Cement Concrete Sidewalk/Pavement | 3 | SY | | |
| A9 | SP 2-02 | Removing Cement Conc. Curb and Gutter | 28 | LF | | |
| A10 | SP 2-02 | Remove Existing Catch Basin | 21 | EA | | |
| A11 | SP 2-02 | Remove Existing Storm Sewer Pipe | 1,202 | LF | | |
| A12 | 2-03 | Roadway Excavation Incl. Haul | 931 | CY | | |
| A13 | 2-03 | Unsuitable Foundation Excavation Incl. Haul | 836 | CY | | |
| A14 | 2-03 | Gravel Borrow Incl. haul | 836 | CY | | |
| A15 | 2-09 | Structure Excavation Class A Incl. Haul | 127 | CY | | |
| A16 | 2-09 | Structure Excavation Class B Incl. Haul | 1,196 | CY | | |
| A17 | 5-06 | Concrete Paver Removal and Reinstallation | 169 | SF | | |
| A18 | 4-04 | Crushed Surfacing Base Course | 970 | TON | | |
| A19 | 4-04 | Crushed Surfacing Top Course | 405 | TON | | |
| A20 | SP 4-06 | Asphalt Treated Base, PG64-22 | 1,455 | TON | | |

| Item No. | Spec. Section | ITEM | QTY. | UNIT | UNIT PRICE | EXTENDED |
|------------------------------------|------------------|--|--------|------|---------------|----------|
| Schedule | e A - Storm I | Orainage, Roadway, Site | | | | |
| A21 | SP 5-04 | HMA Cl. 1/2 in. PG 58H-22 | 876 | TON | | |
| A22 | SP 5-04 | Asphalt Cost Price Adjustment | 8,500 | CALC | | |
| A23 | SP 6-12 | Modular Block Retaining Wall | 520 | SF | | |
| A24 | 8-24 | Gravity Block Wall | 1,710 | SF | | |
| A25 | SP 8-24 | Rockery Wall | 730 | SF | | |
| A26 | 7-01 | PVC Drain Pipe 12 In. Diam. | 2,430 | LF | | |
| A27 | 7-04 | C900 PVC Storm Sewer Pipe 12 In. Diam. | 166 | LF | | |
| A28 | 7-04 | Testing Storm Sewer Pipe | 2,596 | LF | | |
| A29 | 7-04 | Abandon Existing Storm Main | 59 | LF | | |
| A30 | SP 7-04 | Connect Existing Storm Drain | 9 | EA | | |
| A31 | 7-05 | Catch Basin Type 1 | 49 | EA | | |
| A32 | 7-05 | Catch Basin Type 1 w/ Circular Locking Lid | 3 | EA | | |
| A33 | 7-05 | Connect Existing Drainage Structure | 8 | EA | | |
| A34 | SP 7-05 | Adjust Catch Basin to Grade | 14 | EA | | |
| A35 | 7-08.3(4) | Plugging Existing Pipe | 2 | EA | | |
| A36 | 8-01 | Erosion Control and Water Pollution Prevention | 1 | LS | | |
| A37 | 8-01 | Inlet Protection | 75 | EA | | |
| A38 | SP 8-02 | Property Restoration | 20,000 | FA | | |
| A39 | 8-04 | Cement Conc. Traffic Curb and Gutter | 65 | LF | | |
| A40 | SP 8-14 | Cement Conc. Sidewalk | 183 | SY | | |
| A41 | 8-12 | Chain Link Fence, Black Vinyl Coated | 201 | LF | | |
| Subtotal - Schedule A | | | | | | |
| Tax per 1-07.2(2), WAC 458-20-170: | | | | | 10.2% | |
| Total - Schedule A | | | | | | |

| Item No. | Spec. Section | ITEM | QTY. | UNIT | UNIT PRICE | EXTENDED |
|------------------------------------|---|--|--------|-------|---------------|----------|
| Schedule | Schedule B – Water, Sanitary Sewer Improvements | | | | | |
| B1 | 1-04.4(1) | Minor Change | 12,000 | CALC | | |
| B2 | SP 1-05.18 | Record Drawings (Minimum Bid \$1,000) | 1 | LS | | |
| В3 | NUD Sec. 4 | 2" Air & Vacuum Relief Valve | 1 | EA | | |
| B4 | NUD Sec. 4 | 1" Water Service and Reconnection | 36 | EA | | |
| B5 | NUD Sec. 4 | 1" Private PRV | 17 | EA | | |
| В6 | NUD Sec. 4 | Remove and Replace Valve Box | 15 | EA | | |
| B7 | NUD Sec. 4 | Remove and Replace Manhole Frame and Cover | 10 | EA | | |
| B8 | NUD Sec. 4 | Additional Potholing, if Required | 5 | EA | | |
| В9 | NUD Sec. 4 | Trench Safety System | 1 | LS | | |
| B10 | NUD Sec. 4 | General Restoration | 1 | LS | | |
| Subtotal – Schedule B | | | | | | |
| Tax per 1-07.2(2), WAC 458-20-170: | | | | 10.2% | | |
| Total - Schedule B | | | | | | |

| Subtotal - All Schedules | | |
|------------------------------------|-------|--|
| Tax per 1-07.2(2), WAC 458-20-170: | 10.2% | |
| Total - All Schedules | | |



Additional Potholing, If Required

Potholing is incidental to all other bid items. However, when located utilities are not found within the standard locating limits (2' on either side of the locate mark) or there are other utilities located that are not shown on the contract plans, the additional potholing shall be paid for under this bid item. The unit price bid for each Additional Potholing, If Required, shall constitute full compensation for all labor, materials, tools and equipment necessary and incidental to pothole and record depths of the underground existing utilities in these circumstances, and the subsequent furnishing, handling, hauling, placing and mechanical compaction of foundation gravel, trench backfill and all other crushed rock or gravel material, native or imported.

General Restoration

The lump sum price bid for General Restoration shall constitute full compensation for all labor, material, tools and equipment necessary and incidental to restore disturbed ground surfaces and existing improvements to their pre-construction condition or better, not including work covered by other bid items. This item shall include, but not be limited to, the following:

- 1. Furnishing and placing of new topsoil, sod, bark, decorative rock or other surface treatment consistent with the adjacent undisturbed ground surface.
- 2. Excavation, grading and preparation of the areas to be restored.
- 3. Removal, storage and replacement of any existing decorative shrubs, hedges or trees.
- 4. Restoration of fences, rockeries, utilities or other structures.
- 5. Protection or replacement of existing culverts and asphalt lined ditches.
- 6. Protection of existing trees and improvements not to be removed.
- 7. Hydroseeding, seeding, mulching, plantings or other erosion control measures as required in rights-of-way, easement, or landscaped areas.
- 8. Asphalt or concrete pavement required beyond the limits allowed for payment described herein.
- 9. Removal and replacement of existing landscaping or irrigation system as required.

Payment shall be based on completion of the restoration satisfactory to the individual property owners or agency having jurisdiction over the affected property.